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	MINUTES

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
AUGUST 14, 2019 AT 6:00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266


	
	Pursuant to proper notice a public hearing of the Community Development Board for the City of Neptune Beach was held August 14, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

	
	

	Attendance
	Board members were in attendance: 
Christopher Goodin, Chair
Ryan Dill, Vice-chair             
Bob Frosio, Member

Aaron Evens. Member

Nia Livingston, Member

Diana Kelly, Member

Lauren McPhaul, Alternate Member
	

	
	
	

	
	 Jeremy Randolph, Alternate Member, was in the attendance.
	

	
	
	

	
	The following staff members were present:

	
	
	Zachary Roth, City Attorney
Piper Turner, Code Compliance Supervisor

	
	

	Call to Order/Roll Call
	Chair Goodin called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

	
	

	Swearing in 
	Mr. Roth asked anyone appearing before the board to raise their right hand and be sworn in. 

	
	

	Disclosure of 

ex-parte communications
	Chairperson Goodin disclosed that he had spoken with the applicant of     214-216 Bowles Street. 

	
	

	Minutes
	Made by Evens, seconded by McPhaul.

	
	

	
	MOTION:

TO APPROVE THE JULY10, 2019 MINUTES AS AMENDED.       

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

7-Kelly, Frosio, McPhaul, Evens, Livingston, Dill, Goodin
Noes:

   0
MOTION CARRIED



	
	

	
	

	
	

	CDB 19-10 An application for a development permit
0 Atlantic Blvd RE#173326-0000
	CDB 19-10 An application for a development permit as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for  the property known as 0 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#173326-0000). Applicant is proposing to construct an approximately 1600 square foot office building consisting of 6 offices with a common entrance and shared restrooms. 

	
	

	
	Staff stated the C-2 zoning district permitted profession and business offices. There is an existing billboard on a portion of the property that is schedule to be removed in 3 years. Once the billboard is removed, a new one could not be installed at a later date. The property does not currently have water or sewer and that the developer would be required to install the utilities to this property at their expense.  

	
	

	
	Margaret (Peggy) Cornelius, applicant, addressed the board. Would be building an office building to be used for her construction company as well as other like professionals. In negotiations with ClearView to remove the billboard. Will not be using concrete for the parking lot only for the slab of the building itself. Loves trees and has went to tried to save as many as possible at her personal property including a very large Magnolia. 

	
	

	
	Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments.
Richard Allen, 135 Saltwind Circle, spoken in opposition of the proposed application for an office building. There is no need for another office space in Neptune Beach. Will require beautiful trees to be removed to build. Will displace animals such as hawks, owls and cats. Only stretch of land in Neptune Beach that has trees. Destroying the nature buffer between Summer Sands and Atlantic Blvd. Trees are nature’s way of cooling. 
Mr. Allen presented pictures to the board of the area and other vacant store fronts.

There being no comments, the public hearing was closed.

	
	

	
	Made by Dill, seconded by Livingston.              

	
	

	
	MOTION:
TO APPROVE THE PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT ORDER  FOR CDB 19-10.  

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

7-Frosio, Kelly, McPhaul, , Livingston, Evens, Dill, Goodin
Noes:

0
MOTION APPROVED AND RECOMMEND TO CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER.                            


	
	

	
	The applicant was informed that their request would be forwarded to the City Council for final approval on Tuesday September 3, 2019 at 6:00 pm and that someone should attend that meeting.

	
	

	Application for Replat 

CDB19-09 
214-216 Bowles Street to divide the property into two lots
	CDB19-14 Application for a replat as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Kiernan for the property currently known as 214 & 216 Bowles Street (RE# 173037-0000) The applicants are requesting to replat the existing lot into two  (2) equal sized lots in order to build two single family dwellings.


	
	Staff stated the property was in the R-4 zoning district and the minimum lot width for each lot is 40 feet. The property currently has a duplex on it and that lot is 80.20 feet by 115 feet deep. The new lots will be 40.10 feet by 115 feet each. The property does have all the necessary utilities available. 


	
	Mr. Kiernan, property owner, 223 Hopkins Street, addressed the board. Originally purchased the duplex with the plans to demolish the existing structure and build a single-family house on one lot for themselves and sell the other lot. The situation changed after moving to Florida due to illness and they have decided to sell the entire property to someone else. They will be purchasing 234 Florida Blvd. once they close on the Bowles property. 

	
	

	
	Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. 



	
	Mr. Jonathan Raiti, 224 Bowles Street, stated addressed the board. Density is a problem. Davis St. had 2 houses come down and 5 have been built. Trees had to be removed, the space between properties is narrow. Not against development but concerned about cookie cutter construction. Replat must meet the code, density is already over. This won’t increase but will over crowd. We need to protect the character. There is an old oak tree that will need to be cut. More traffic will be on the street. 



	
	Mr. Raiti submitted a letter to the board outlining his concerns.



	
	Mr. Keith Pikula, 236 Bowles St., lives in a duplex and this will not increase density. However, it will cause traffic with the contractors and stormwater demands due to increase of the reduced yard size. Existing trees will be replaced with small palms. There needs to be a solution to the problem. Lot size needs to be increased to 50 feet from 40 feet. 

	
	

	
	Mr. Kiernan stated the current building is in bad shape. There is not net change in density. 

	
	

	
	There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed.
Board discussion: 

The problem with density goes back to the lot size. This needs to be changed. 

Long skinny homes are being built with no yards on the 40-foot lots. The goal is to decrease density. 

The comp plan is very clear, and it needs to be up held.

The land development code in going to be rewritten and the public needs to make their voice heard. 
Made by Evens, seconded by Frosio.              

MOTION:
TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF CDB 19-09 AS SUBMITTED FOR THE REPLAT OF 214-216 BOWLES STREET INTO TWO (2) LOTS.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:
 4-Kelly, Evens, Frosio, Goodin
Noes:
 3-Livingston, McPhaul, Dill 

MOTION APPROVED AND RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE REPLAT TO CITY COUNCIL.

The applicant was informed that the request for replat would be forwarded to the Tuesday September 3, 2019 City Council for their final review and that they should attend that meeting.

	
	

	Application for Variance CDB V19-11
0 Poinciana Road

RE#173340-0000
	CDB V19-11 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 8 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Meatball Enterprises, LLC and Nicole & Derek DeLoreto for the property known as 0 Poinciana Road (RE#173340-0000) This property is a vacant parcel on the south side of Poinciana Road in the C-2 zoning district that abutting 2130 Florida Blvd. The request is to vary Table 27-229-1 to the both side yards setback to build a commercial building in the future.

	
	

	
	Staff reported the property is located on Poinciana Road directly behind the J. Wendel Fargis Lodge on Florida Blvd. The vacant lot is 50 feet by 133 feet deep in the C-2 zoning district. The property is on a dirt road and the owner will be required to install all utilities as well as pay for their portion of roadway adjacent to the width of the property. 

	
	

	
	Ms. DeLoreto, property owner, addressed the board. The lot is 50 by 120. Trying to construct a building 80 feet wide by 50 rather than a longer building and be mindful of the neighbors. There will be office and storage for wife’s yoga business. The yoga studio is on Third Street and is at capacity there, this will be used just for the office. 

	
	

	
	Board discussion: The applicant is willing to trade the smaller width for a deeper depth. The applicant could build 20-foot wide by 90 feet but is asking to make the builder shorter leaving more space in the rear of the building. 
There needs to be more quality type businesses in the area instead of warehouse type buildings. 

No unique hardship, other lots could be purchased. 

C-2 allows for a vary of business such as restaurant, professional office, banking and exercise and fitness studio. This area is under utilized and the code needs to be changed to open up the uses.

	
	

	
	Made by McPhaul, seconded by Dill.

	
	

	
	MOTION: 

TO DO THE FINDING OF FACT FOR CDB V19-11. 

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS.

MOTION CARRIED
STATEMENT OF FACTS
1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same zoning district. 

Goodin: Multiple similar properties adjacent.
Dill: The property is long/narrow will not allow for a building that is traditional in atheistic. 
Kelly: No, it does not have a unique hardship. 
Livingston: There is no unique circumstance creating a hardship. 
McPhaul: There is no unique circumstance. 
Frosio: The lot is not unique.
Evens: Not unique.
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of the parcel of land.

Goodin: Reasonable use is available, although its barely reasonable and unappealing. 

Dill: Minimum for a “reasonable” normal use & aesthetics.
Kelly: It is not the minimum, created by owner. 
Livingston: The proposed variance is not necessary for use of land.
McPhaul: You can reasonably use property with current setbacks. 
Frosio: A building can still be built. 
Evens: Architectural. Subjective issue.
3) The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties or the public in general.

Goodin: Would help neighbors. 

Dill: Would possible affect nearby/adjacent properties. 

Kelly: It would encroach on other properties once developed if permitted. 
Livingston: It would not adversely affect nearby properties. 
McPhaul: Creates crowding of lot lines for other property owners. 
Frosio: It would probably be more aesthetically pleasing. 
Evens: Likely not. 
4) The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site. 

Goodin: Would increase values as a new building versus vacant land. 

Dill: Potentially diminish the other property as smaller easements. 

Kelly: It will diminish other properties if developed. 
Livingston: It could affect property values of the nearby lots. 
McPhaul: Do not know what could happen. 
Frosio: It will nots. 
Evens: Variance may enhance. 
5) The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area of the ULDC.

Goodin: Meets other requirements and uses. 

Dill: Intent is to build in a manner to beautify & enhance Neptune Beach this seems consistent. 

Kelly: No, not with general intent. 
Livingston: the variance is not in harmony w/the ULDC.
McPhaul: Not in harmony.
Frosio: Violates setbacks.
Evens: Not at this time. 
6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from which relief is sought. 

Goodin: Created by applicant & poor zoning codes.

Dill: Has been crated by owner. 

Kelly: No, it has been created by applicant. 
Livingston: The owner knew about or should have known of the requirements at purchase.
McPhaul: It is being created by actions of property owner. 
Frosio: Wants to build a build a building more suited to his needs created by him.
Evens: Narrow lot. 
7)  Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures. 

Goodin: No other properties have received it. 

Dill: Would confer special privilege.

Kelly: No, it will confer special privilege.
Livingston: It would grant a special privilege because there is no hardship. 
McPhaul: It doesn’t have unique circumstances or hardship if approve would create special privilege.
Frosio: Special privilege.
Evens: Would be special privilege for narrow lots. 
CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS

PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-147(1)

Sec. 27-147(2)

Sec. 27-147(3)

Sec. 27-147(4)

Sec. 27-147(5)

Sec. 27-147(6)

Sec. 27-147(7)

Positive  1-6
Positive  1-6
Positive  4-3
Positive  4-3
Positive  2-5
Positive  1-6
Positive  1-6


	
	Made by Dill, seconded by Frosio.              

	
	
	

	
	MOTION:
TO APPROVE VARIANCE REQUEST CDB V09-11TO THE SIDE YARDS WITH THE CONDITION THAT A 25 FOOT REAR SETBACK MUST BE MAINTAINED IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 15 FEET. 

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

0
Noes:

7-Kelly, Frosio, McPhaul, Livingston, Evens, Dill, Goodin
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE WAS NOT DENIED.                            


	
	

	Open Discussion:
	The board discussed the new speed bump policy and tree ordinance. Recent changes in the State Statute (FS 163.45) has made tree removal easier for property owners who hire an arborist. The City will need to address who this change is affecting they tree canopy. 

	
	

	Adjournment

The next board meeting will be September 11, 2019 at 6:00om. There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:36 p.m.

      Chairperson Christopher Goodin 

ATTEST:

    Piper Turner, Board Secretary




